

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
Selina Valencia, individually and on behalf of :  
all others similarly situated, :  
 :  
Plaintiff, : 7:23-cv-01399-CS  
 :  
-v.- : Hon. Cathy Seibel  
 :  
Snapple Beverage Corp., :  
 :  
Defendant. :  
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Charles C. Sipos, *Pro Hac Vice*  
CSipos@perkinscoie.com  
Thomas J. Tobin  
TTobin@perkinscoie.com  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099  
Telephone: 206.359.8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Legal Standard .....	4
B. Plaintiff’s GBL Claims Fail Under the Reasonable Consumer Standard.....	5
1. The Amended Complaint does not plausibly allege that the citric acid in Snapple Fruit Drinks is not natural.....	7
2. The Amended Complaint does not plausibly allege that natural fruit and vegetable juice is not natural.....	8
C. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails With the GBL Claims. ....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akers v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 4585417 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2022).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Axon v. Florida’s Natural Growers, Inc.</i> , 813 F. App’x 701 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Baretto v. Westbrae Natural, Inc.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 795 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	6, 9
<i>Bautista v. CytoSport, Inc.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5
<i>Beers v. Mars Wrigley, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 4393555 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2022).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bowring v. Sapporo U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 386 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Kerry Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5446007 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2021), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2022 WL 669880 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2022) .....	9
<i>Brownell v. Starbucks Coffee Co.</i> , — F.Supp.3d —, 2023 WL 4489494 (N.D.N.Y. Jul. 12, 2023).....	6
<i>Carias v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6803780 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	11
<i>Chufen Chen v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Dwyer v. Allbirds, Inc.</i> , 598 F.Supp.3d 137 (S.D.N.Y.2022).....	6
<i>Excevarria v. Dr Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.</i> , 764 F. App’x 108 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	6

*Figy v. Frito-Lay North America, Inc.*,  
67 F.Supp.3d. 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....7

*Fink v. Time Warner Cable*,  
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....6

*Forsher v. The J.M. Smucker Co.*,  
2020 WL 1531160 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2020) .....8

*Geffner v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
928 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2019).....6

*George v. Starbucks Corp.*,  
857 F. App’x 705 (2d Cir. 2021) .....6

*Hoffman v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.*,  
2023 WL 1824795 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2023).....6

*Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.*,  
575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009).....11

*Hughes v. Ester C Co.*,  
330 F. Supp. 3d 862 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....9

*In re Frito-Lay North Am., Inc. All Natural Litig.*,  
2013 WL 4647512 .....11

*Jackson v. SFC Global Supply Chain, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 3772696 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 25, 2021) .....7

*Kennedy v. Mondelez Glob. LLC*,  
2020 WL 4006197 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2020).....10

*Kommer v. Bayer Consumer Health*,  
252 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), *aff’d sub nom.*, 710 F. App’x 43 (2d  
Cir. 2018) .....5, 6

*Manual v. Pepsi-Cola Co.*,  
763 F. App’x 108 (2d Cir. 2019) .....6

*Maurizio v. Goldsmith*,  
230 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2000).....5

*N. Am. Olive Oil Ass’n v. Kangadis Food Inc.*,  
962 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....10

*Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.*,  
85 N.Y. 2d 20 (1995) .....5

*Pichardo v. Only What You Need, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 6323775 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2020).....10

*Podpeskar v. Dannon Co., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 6001845 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2017) .....11

*Reyes v. Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.*,  
2019 WL 3409883 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2019).....9

*Rodriguez v. The Cheesecake Factory, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 6541439 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2017).....5

*Sarr v. BEF Foods, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 729883 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2020).....9

*Steele v. Wegmans Food Markets, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 3975461 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2020) .....10

*Tarzian v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.*,  
2019 WL 5064732 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2019).....7, 8

*Twohig v. Shop-Rite Supermarkets, Inc.*,  
519 F. Supp. 3d 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....5, 6

*Warren v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
- F. Supp. 3d. -, 2023 WL 3055196 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023) .....6, 8, 9

*Warren v. Stop & Shop Supermarket, LLC*,  
582 F.Supp.3d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....11, 12

*Warren v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 5759702 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2021) .....8, 10

*Weinstein v. eBay, Inc.*,  
819 F. Supp. 2d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....5, 6

*Zaback v. Kellogg Sales Co.*,  
2020 WL 6381987 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 2020) .....7

**STATUTES**

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349..... *passim*

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350..... *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....4, 6

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 184.1033(a).....2, 3, 8

Food & Drug Admin., *Food Labeling: Nutrient Content Claims, General Principles, Petitions, Definitions*, 56 Fed. Reg. 60421 (Nov. 27, 1991).....4, 10
